

No. 20-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

—v.—

B. L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER, LAWRENCE LEVY,
AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Witold J. Walczak

Counsel of Record

Sara J. Rose

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA

PO Box 23058

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 681-7736 x321

vwalczak@aclupa.org

Arleigh P. Helfer III

Theresa E. Loscalzo

SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL

& LEWIS LLP

1600 Market Street,

Suite 3600

Philadelphia, PA 19103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	8
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S OPINION AND DECISIONS OF THE OTHER FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS.....	8
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR DECIDING WHETHER <i>TINKER</i> APPLIES TO OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH BECAUSE B.L.’S SNAP DID NOT CAUSE OR THREATEN ANY MATERIAL DISRUPTION	14
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)	11, 13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	5, 6, 7, 18
<i>C.R. ex rel. Rainville v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No.</i> 60, 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011)	11, 13
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	5, 13, 18, 19
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	17
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>McNeil v. Sherwood Sch. Dist. 88J</i> , 918 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	5, 18

<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	17
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisniewski ex rel. Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 13

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	15, 17
